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 I. Call to Order 
 
 II. Public Comment 
 
 III. Update on Phase II Financing 
 
 IV. Approval of Minutes of the May 17, 2018 Meeting 
 
 V. Discussion of the Fiscal Year 2019 Budget 
 
 VI. Other Business 
 
 VII. Staff Reports 

A. District Counsel  
 
  B. District Engineer – Requisition Summary 
 

C. District Manager 
 

 VIII. Financial Reports 
A. Balance Sheet & Income Statement 

 
B. Consideration of Funding Request No. 27 

   
 IX. Supervisors’ Requests and Audience Comments 
  
 X. Next Scheduled Meeting – July 19, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. at the offices of GMS 
 
 XI. Adjournment 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES 
 



MINUTES OF MEETING 
MEADOW VIEW AT TWIN CREEKS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 
 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Meadow View at Twin Creeks 

Community Development District was held on Thursday, May 17, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. at the 

offices of Governmental Management Services, 475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St. 

Augustine, Florida 32092.   

 

 Present and constituting a quorum were: 
 
 Bruce Parker Chairman (by phone) 
 Blaz Kovacic Vice Chairman 
 Ben Bishop Supervisor 
 Daniel Blanchard Supervisor 
 Aaron Lyman Supervisor 
   
 Also present were: 
 
 Jim Oliver District Manager  
 Jere Earlywine District Counsel (by phone) 
 Scott Lockwood District Engineer  
 Ernesto Torres GMS 
 Alex_____ 
   
The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken at the May 17, 2018 meeting.  

A copy of the proceedings can be obtained by contacting the District Manager. 

 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order 
 Mr. Oliver called the meeting to order.  

 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment 
 There were no audience members in attendance.  

 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Minutes of the April 19, 2018 
Meeting 

 There were no comments on the minutes. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Bishop seconded by Mr. Kovacic with all 
in favor the minutes of the April 19, 2018 meeting were 
approved.  
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FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2018-01, 

Approving the Proposed Budget for Fiscal 
Year 2019 and Setting a Public Hearing 
Date for Adoption 

 Mr. Oliver stated this merely starts the budget process. We won’t have a public hearing 

for the budget until August 15th so the numbers we have in the proposed budget are subject to 

change over the next 90 or so days. We will work closely with staff and the Board on the 

budget. We’re going to need to adjust the numbers to accommodate for the amenity center 

opening. The majority of this budget will be developer contributions. We also need to 

determine what level of assessments this board wants for those landowners out there. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Bishop seconded by Mr. Lyman with all in 
favor Resolution 2018-01 approving the proposed budget for 
fiscal year 2019 and setting a public hearing date for August 15, 
2018 at 10:00 a.m. at the offices of GMS.  

 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Assignment of Quantam 

Electrical Contract to the CDD 
 Mr. Earlywine stated this is a contract that probably should have originally been 

entered into with the CDD for the electrical associated with the irrigation. 

  

On MOTION by Mr. Kovacic seconded by Mr. Bishop with all 
in favor the assignment agreement with Quantam Electrical was 
approved.  

 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Work Authorization with 
ETM for Amenity Center Work 

 Mr. Earlywine stated this contract is with ETM to provide some oversight in connection 

with the amenity center. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Kovacic seconded by Mr. Bishop with all 
in favor the work authorization with ETM for amenity center 
work was approved.  

 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2018-02, 

Designating a Date, Time and Location for 
the Landowners’ Meeting and Election 
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 Mr. Oliver stated that election would be on November 6, 2018. Right now this is a 

developer-controlled board so the elections are based on the landowners having voters per 

every acre of land they own. There will be three seats up for election and those are the seats 

held by Daniel Blanchard, Aaron Lyman and Ben Bishop. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Kovacic seconded by Mr. Bishop with all 
in favor Resolution 2018-02 designating a landowners’ election 
for November 6, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. at the offices of GMS was 
approved.  

 
EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Other Business 
 There being none, the next item followed. 

 
NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 

A. District Counsel 
 Mr. Earlywine stated we’re continuing to follow up with the agency in regards to the 

operating permit for the pool. We’re hopeful to get that resolved shortly. 

B. District Engineer 
1. Ratification of Requisition Nos. 136 & 137 

 Mr. Lockwood gave an overview of each requisition. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Kovacic seconded by Mr. Blanchard with 
all in favor requisition numbers 136 and 137 were ratified.  

 

  2. Consideration of Requisition Nos. 138-159 

 Mr. Lockwood gave an overview of each requisition. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Kovacic seconded by Mr. Lyman with all 
in favor requisition numbers 138 through 159 were approved.  

 

  3. Consideration of Hughes Brothers Change Order Nos. 8 and 9 

 Mr. Lockwood gave an overview of each change order. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Kovacic seconded by Mr. Bishop with all 
in favor change order numbers 8 and 9 were approved.  
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 4. Consideration of Dicky Smith Change Order Nos. 3, 4 and 5 

 Mr. Lockwood gave an overview of each change order. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Kovacic seconded by Mr. Bishop with all 
in favor change order numbers 3, 4 and 5 were approved.  

 

C. District Manager – Report on the Number of Registered Voters (0) 
 Mr. Oliver stated we have zero registered voters within the District. 

   

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Financial Reports 
A. Balance Sheet & Income Statement 
Mr. Oliver stated there are no unusual variances. 

 
B. Consideration of Construction Funding Request Nos. 25 and 26 

 I’d like to table funding requests 25 and 26 so I can work with staff to decide if 

anything is eligible to be funded through the construction fund. Those administrative costs that 

are typical for any CDD is what would be funded through the general fund. We can ratify a 

revised funding request at the next meeting. 

 
ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisors’ Requests and Audience 

Comments 
 There being none, the next item followed. 

 
TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Scheduled Meeting – June 21, 2018 at 

10:00 a.m. at the Offices of GMS 
  Mr. Oliver stated the next scheduled meeting is June 21, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. 

 
THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment  
 

On MOTION by Mr. Kovacic seconded by Mr. Bishop with all 
in favor the meeting was adjourned.  

 
 
______________________________  _____________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chairman/Vice Chairman 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
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Meadow View at Twin Creek General Fund

Community Development District

Adopted Actual Total Total Approved
 Budget YTD Thru Projected Projected Budget
Description FY 2018 4/30/18 5 Months FY 18 FY 2019

Revenues   
 
Developer Contributions $402,012 $59,755 $49,096 $108,315 $402,012
Maintenance Assessments - Phase 1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Revenues $402,012 $59,755 $49,096 $108,315 $402,012

Expenditures

Administrative

Engineering $12,000 $11,082 $918 $12,000 $12,000
Attorney $30,000 $973 $14,027 $15,000 $30,000
Annual Audit $4,000 $3,417 $583 $4,000 $4,000
Arbitrage $1,200 $0 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200
Dissemination Agent $5,000 $0 $3,500 $3,500 $5,000
Trustee Fee $10,000 $7,902 $2,098 $10,000 $10,000
Management Fees $45,000 $26,250 $18,750 $45,000 $45,000
Information Technology $2,000 $1,167 $833 $2,000 $2,000
Telephone $250 $79 $171 $250 $250
Postage $1,000 $149 $1 $150 $1,000
Insurance $5,250 $5,610 $0 $5,100 $6,171
Printing & Binding $4,000 $771 $3,229 $4,000 $4,000
Legal Advertising $3,000 $779 $2,221 $3,000 $3,000
Other Current Charges $500 $162 $338 $500 $500
Office Supplies $500 $145 $155 $300 $500
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $175 $175 $0 $175 $175

Administrative Expenditures $123,875 $58,659 $48,026 $106,175 $124,796

Grounds Maintenance

Hydrology Quality/Mitigation $6,400 $0 $0 $0 $6,400
Electric $0 $1,070 $1,070 $2,140 $2,200
Landscape Maintenance $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000
Landscape Contingency $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
Lake Maintenance $12,000 $0 $0 $0 $12,000
Grounds Maintenance $12,000 $0 $0 $0 $12,000
Pump Repairs $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $2,500
Streetlight Repairs $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Irrigation Repairs $7,500 $0 $0 $0 $7,500
Miscellaneous $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Contingency $97,737 $0 $0 $0 $94,616

Grounds Maintenance Expenditures $278,137 $1,070 $1,070 $2,140 $277,216

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $402,012 $59,729 $49,096 $108,315 $402,012

Excess Revenues/ Expenditures $0 $26 $0 $0 $0
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REVENUES: 
 
Developer Contributions/ Assessments 
 
The District will enter into a Funding Agreement with the Developer to Fund the General 
Fund expenditures the Fiscal Year. 
 
 
      

 
 
 

 
EXPENDITURES: 
 
Administrative: 
 
Engineering 
 
The District will contract with an engineering firm to provide general engineering 
services to the District, e.g. attendance and preparation for monthly board meetings, 
review invoices, etc. 
 
Attorney 
 
The District will contract for legal counsel to provide general legal services to the 
District, e.g. attendance and preparation for monthly meetings, preparation and review 
of agreements, resolutions, etc. 
 
Annual Audit 
 
The District is required annually to conduct an audit of its financial records by an 
Independent Certified Public Accounting Firm.  The District will contract with a licensed 
CPA firm to prepare the annual audit. 
 
Management Fees   
 
The District will contract for Management, Accounting and Administrative services as 
part of a Management Agreement with management company. 

 
Information Technology    
 
The cost related to District’s accounting and information systems, District website 
creation and maintenance, electronic compliance with Florida Statutes and other 
electronic data requirements. 
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Dissemination Fees 

 
The Annual Disclosure Report prepared by Prager & Co, LLC required by the Security 
and Exchange Commission in order to comply with Rule 15(c)(2)-12(b)(5), which relates 
to additional reporting requirements for un-rated bond issues. 
 
 
Arbitrage 

 
The District is required to annually have an arbitrage rebate calculation on the District’s 
Series 2016 A-1/A-2 Special Assessment Bonds.  The District will contract with an 
independent certified public accounting firm to calculate the rebate liability and submit a 
report to the District. 
 
Trustee Fees 

 
The District’s Series 2016 A-1/A-2 Special Assessment Bonds are held by a Trustee with 
US Bank.  The amount represents the fee for the administration of the District’s bond 
issue. 
 
Telephone 
 
The cost of telephone and fax machine service.  
 
Postage 
 
The cost of mailing agenda packages, overnight deliveries, correspondence, and 
payments for the District. 
 
Insurance 
 
Represents the estimated cost for public officials and general liability insurance for the 
District. 
 
Printing & Binding 
 
Printing and Binding agenda packages for board meetings, printing of computerized 
checks, stationary, envelopes etc. 
 
Legal Advertising 
 
The District is required to advertise various notices for monthly Board meetings, public 
hearings, and etc. in a newspaper of general circulation. 
 
Other Current Charges  
 
Bank charges and any other miscellaneous expenses incurred during the year. 
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Office Supplies 
 
Miscellaneous office supplies. 
 
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions 
 
The District is required to pay an annual fee to the Florida Department of Economic 
Opportunity for $175.  This is the only expense under this category for the District. 
 
Grounds Maintenance 
 
Initial Estimates for Landscaping. 
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Meadow View at Twin Creek
Community Development District

Adopted Actual Projected Total Approved
 Budget Thru Next Projected Budget
Description FY 2018 4/30/18 5 Months 9/30/18 FY 2019

Revenues
 
Carry Forward Surplus $328,247 $328,450 $0 $328,450 $238,450
Special Assessments 2016-A1 $443,376 $304,606 $138,770 $443,376 $471,567
Special Assessments 2016-A2 $381,610 $262,172 $119,438 $381,610 $405,931
Special Assessments  - Prepayments $0 $1,394,614 $0 $0 $0
Interest Income $600 $561 $500 $1,061 $600
Bond Proceeds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUES $1,153,833 $2,290,403 $258,708 $1,154,497 $1,116,548

Expenditures

Series 2016 A1
Interest - 11/01 $171,375 $171,375 $0 $171,375 $169,125
Interest - 05/01 $171,375 $0 $171,375 $171,375 $169,125
Principal - 05/01 $100,000 $0 $100,000 $100,000 $105,000

Series 2016 A2
Interest - 11/01 $156,310 $156,310 $0 $156,310 $154,280
Interest - 05/01 $156,310 $0 $156,310 $156,310 $154,280
Principal - 05/01 $70,000 $0 $70,000 $70,000 $75,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $825,370 $171,375 $497,685 $825,370 $826,810

EXCESS REVENUES $328,463 $2,119,028 ($238,977) $329,127 $289,738

November 1, 2019 - Series 2016A-1 $166,763
November 1, 2019 - Series 2016A-2 $152,105
Total  $318,868

 

Debt Service Fund

Series 2016 A1 - A2 
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BOND DEBT SERVICE 

:MEADOW VIEW AT TWIN CREEKS COMMUNTTY DEVELOP:MENT DISTRlCT 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2016Al (Ph 1) 

St Johns County, Florida 
Bank Qualified, Tax Exempt 

[Phase 1 - 302 Units] 

Period Annual Bond Total 
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service Balance Bond Value 

11/03/2016 6,640,000 6,640,000 
05/01/2017 169,470.83 169,470.83 6,640,000 6,640,000 
11/01/2017 171,375.00 171,375.00 340,845.83 6,640,000 6,640,000 
05/01/2018 100,000 4.500% 171,375.00 271,375.00 6,540,000 6,540,000 
11/01/2018 169,125.00 169,125.00 440,500.00 6,540,000 6,540,000 
05/01/2019 105,000 4.500% 169,125.00 274,125.00 6,435,000 6,435,000 
11/01/2019 166,762.50 166,762.50 440,887.50 6,435,000 6,435,000 
05/01/2020 110,000 4.500% 166,762.50 276,762.50 6,325,000 6,325,000 
11/01/2020 164,287.50 164,287.50 441,050.00 6,325,000 6,325,000 
05/01/2021 115,000 4.500% 164,287.50 279,287.50 6,210,000 6,210,000 
11/01/2021 161,700.00 161,700.00 440,987.50 6,210,000 6,210,000 
05/01/2022 120,000 4.500% 161,700.00 281,700.00 6,090,000 6,090,000 
11/01/2022 159,000.00 159,000.00 440,700.00 6,090,000 6,090,000 
05/01/2023 125,000 4.500% 159,000.00 284,000.00 5,965,000 5,965,000 
11/01/2023 156,187.50 156,187.50 440,187.50 5,965,000 5,965,000 
05/01/2024 130,000 4.500% 156,187.50 286,187.50 5,835,000 5,835,000 
11/01/2024 153,262.50 153,262.50 439,450.00 5,835,000 5,835,000 
05/01/2025 140,000 4.500% 153,262.50 293,262.50 5,695,000 5,695,000 
11/01/2025 150,112.50 150,112.50 443,375.00 5,695,000 5,695,000 
05/01/2026 145,000 4.500% 150,112.50 295,112.50 5,550,000 5,550,000 
11/01/2026 146,850.00 146,850.00 441,962.50 5,550,000 5,550,000 
05/01/2027 150,000 4.500% 146,850.00 296,850.00 5,400,000 5,400,000 
11/01/2027 143,475.00 143,475.00 440,325.00 5,400,000 5,400,000 
05/01/2028 160,000 5.000% 143,475.00 303,475.00 5,240,000 5,240,000 
11/01/2028 139,475.00 139,475.00 442,950.00 5,240,000 5,240,000 
05/01/2029 165,000 5.000% 139,475.00 304,475.00 5,075,000 5,075,000 
11/01/2029 135,350.00 135,350.00 439,825.00 5,075,000 5,075,000 
05/01/2030 175,000 5.000% 135,350.00 310,350.00 4,900,000 4,900,000 
11/01/2030 130,975.00 130,975.00 441,325.00 4,900,000 4,900,000 
05/01/2031 185,000 5.000% 130,975.00 315,975.00 4,715,000 4,715,000 
11/01/2031 126,350.00 126,350.00 442,325.00 4,715,000 4,715,000 
05/01/2032 195,000 5.000% 126,350.00 321,350.00 4,520,000 4,520,000 
11/01/2032 121,475.00 121,475.00 442,825.00 4,520,000 4,520,000 
05/01/2033 205,000 5.000% 121,475.00 326,475.00 4,315,000 4,315,000 
11/01/2033 116,350.00 116,350.00 442,825.00 4,315,000 4,315,000 
05/01/2034 215,000 5.000% 116,350.00 331,350.00 4,100,000 4,100,000 
11/01/2034 110,975.00 110,975.00 442,325.00 4,100,000 4,100,000 
05/01/2035 225,000 5.000% 110,975.00 335,975.00 3,875,000 3,875,000 
11/01/2035 105,350.00 105,350.00 441,325.00 3,875,000 3,875,000 
05/01/2036 235,000 5.000% 105,350.00 340,350.00 3,640,000 3,640,000 
11/01/2036 99,475.00 99,475.00 439,825.00 3,640,000 3,640,000 
05/01/2037 250,000 5.000% 99,475.00 349,475.00 3,390,000 3,390,000 
11/01/2037 93,225.00 93,225.00 442,700.00 3,390,000 3,390,000 
05/01/2038 260,000 5.500% 93,225.00 353,225.00 3,130,000 3,130,000 
11/01/2038 86,075.00 86,075.00 439,300.00 3,130,000 3,130,000 
05/01/2039 275,000 5.500% 86,075.00 361,075.00 2,855,000 2,855,000 
11/01/2039 78,512.50 78,512.50 439,587.50 2,855,000 2,855,000 
05/01/2040 290,000 5.500% 78,512.50 368,512.50 2,565,000 2,565,000 
11/01/2040 70,537.50 70,537.50 439,050.00 2,565,000 2,565,000 
05/01/2041 310,000 5.500% 70,537.50 380,537.50 2,255,000 2,255,000 
11/01/2041 62,012.50 62,012.50 442,550.00 2,255,000 2,255,000 
05/01/2042 325,000 5.500% 62,012.50 387,012.50 1,930,000 1,930,000 
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BOND DEBT SERVICE 

MEADOW VIEW AT TWIN CREEKS COMMUNJTY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2016A l (Ph 1) 

St Johns County, Florida 
Bank Qualified, Tax Exempt 

[Phase l - 302 Units] 

Period Annual Bond Total 
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service Balance Bond Value 

11/01/2042 53,075.00 53,075.00 440,087.50 1,930,000 1,930,000 
05/01/2043 345,000 5.500% 53,075.00 398,075.00 1,585,000 1,585,000 
11/01/2043 43,587.50 43,587.50 441,662.50 1,585,000 1,585,000 
05/01/2044 365,000 5.500% 43,587.50 408,587.50 1,220,000 1,220,000 
11/01/2044 33,550.00 33,550.00 442,137.50 1,220,000 1,220,000 
05/01/2045 385,000 5.500% 33,550.00 418,550.00 835,000 835,000 
11/01/2045 22,962.50 22,962.50 441,512.50 835,000 835,000 
05/01/2046 405,000 5.500% 22,962.50 427,962.50 430,000 430,000 
11/01/2046 11,825.00 11,825.00 439,787.50 430,000 430,000 
05/01/2047 430,000 5.500% 11,825.00 441,825.00 
11/01/2047 441,825.00 

6,640,000 6,936,020.83 13,576,020.83 13,576,020.83 
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BOND DEBT SERVICE 

MEADOW VIEW AT TWIN CREEKS COMMUN1TY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2016A2 (Ph 1) 

Period Annual Bond Total 
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service Balance Bond Value 

11/03/2016 5,390,000 5,390,000 
05/01/2017 154,573.22 154,573.22 5,390,000 5,390,000 
11/01/2017 156,310.00 156,310.00 310,883.22 5,390,000 5,390,000 
05/01/2018 70,000 5.800% 156,310.00 226,310.00 5,320,000 5,320,000 
11/01/2018 154,280.00 154,280.00 380,590.00 5,320,000 5,320,000 
05/01/2019 75,000 5.800% 154,280.00 229,280.00 5,245,000 5,245,000 
11/01/2019 152,105.00 152,105.00 381,385.00 5,245,000 5,245,000 
05/01/2020 75,000 5.800% 152,105.00 227,105.00 5,170,000 5,170,000 
11/01/2020 149,930.00 149,930.00 377,035.00 5,170,000 5,170,000 
05/01/2021 80,000 5.800% 149,930.00 229,930.00 5,090,000 5,090,000 
11/01/2021 147,610.00- 147,610.00 377,540.00 5,090,000 5,090,000 
05/01/2022 85,000 5.800% 147,610.00 232,610.00 5,005,000 5,005,000 
11/01/2022 145,145.00 145,145.00 377,755.00 5,005,000 5,005,000 
05/01/2023 90,000 5.800% 145,145.00 235,145.00 4,915,000 4,915,000 
11/01/2023 142,535.00 142,535.00 377,680.00 4,915,000 4,915,000 
05/01/2024 95,000 5.800% 142,535.00 237,535.00 4,820,000 4,820,000 
11/01/2024 139,780.00 139,780.00 377,315.00 4,820,000 4,820,000 
